Newburyport, Massachusetts (part of Essex County). 

• Date: Signed and Sealed August 30, 1867. 

• Grantor (Seller): William Horton, a Mechanic from Salisbury, MA. 

• Grantee (Buyer): John Horton, a Shipwright from Newburyport, MA. 

• Consideration (Price): $225.00 (Two Hundred & Twenty Five Dollars). 

• Property Description: "a certain piece of land lying and being in said Newburyport..." Bounded by land 
of Joseph Horton, land of Enoch Pearson (formerly land of Abraham Horton), the Channel of Merri-
mack River, and land of Stephen Stone.

[...]

transaction two years before the Boston Massacre and eight years before the start of the Revolutionary War. 

• Grantor (Seller): William Horton, a Mechanic from Salisbury, MA. 

• Grantee (Buyer): John Horton, a Shipwright from Newburyport, MA. 

• Consideration (Price): Likely £225 (Two Hundred & Twenty Five Pounds). 

• Property: Land in Newburyport, bordering Merrimack River, and involving neighbors like Joseph 
Horton, Enoch Pearson, Abraham Horton, and Capt. Stephen Stone. 
Acknowledgement/Notary: The deed was acknowledged on July 13, 1767 by William Horton before D.